

No. 12,429

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

HUDSON LUMBER COMPANY (a corporation), and ELKINS SAWMILL INCORPORATED,

*Appellants,*

VS.

UNITED STATES PLYWOOD CORPORATION  
and SHASTA PLYWOOD, INC.,

*Appellees.*

**Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern  
District of California, Southern Division.**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.**

---

BRUNER & GILMORE,

Best Building, San Leandro, California.

McKEE, TASHEIRA & WAHRHAFTIG,

RIDLEY STONE,

1708 Bank of America Building, Oakland 12, California.

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

FILE  
FEB 10 1950

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement disclosing basis of jurisdiction of District Court and of Circuit Court of Appeals .....	1
A. Facts as disclosed by pleadings and record, which are the basis of jurisdiction .....	1
B. Statutory provisions believed to sustain the jurisdiction .....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
A. The question .....	3
B. How the case arises .....	4
Specification of errors relied upon .....	6
Argument .....	8
Summary of points .....	8
The facts .....	10
Points and authorities .....	15
I. What law governs .....	15
A. The arbitration agreement, being remedial, is governed by federal law .....	15
B. In applying the federal law concerning the remedy to the circumstances here present, among such circumstances to be considered is the state of the substantive rights of the parties under the contract, which substantive rights are governed by California law .....	15
II. The federal statute here applicable contemplates that for a stay of proceedings to be ordered there must be shown an "issue referable to arbitration under an agreement in writing for such arbitration" .....	16
III. The controversy disclosed in the complaint in this action is not an "issue referable to arbitration under an agreement in writing for such arbitration" .....	17
A. Arbitration contracts (like other contracts) are to be construed in the light of the intention of the	

	Page
parties, and no one is bound to arbitrate beyond the point to which he has expressed his willingness to do so .....	17
B. To ascertain the intent of the parties here we must consider two apparently inconsistent provisions...	18
1. All disputes to be submitted to arbitration...	18
2. But nothing shall preclude either party from seeking injunctive relief to prevent irreparable injury by reason of a claimed breach.....	18
C. Apparently inconsistent or conflicting provisions in a contract must be read together so as to reconcile them if reasonably possible, giving effect to all	19
D. In explaining ambiguities and reconciling apparently conflicting provisions in a contract, resort may be had to evidence outside the contract, to explain the intention of the parties, including evidence of the negotiations leading to its execution .....	21
E. The evidence produced by appellees concerning the negotiations leading up to the execution of the contract gives an explanation of the meaning of the saving clause in the arbitration provision which points the way to interpretation and reconciliation of the apparently inconsistent clauses....	21
F. Upon applying the above principles, and the above explanation of the meaning of the saving clause in the arbitration provision asserted by appellees' own witness, the meaning of the whole arbitration provision takes shape .....	23
1. In any situation where the seller might wrongfully refuse or threaten to refuse to continue deliveries of logs, and buyer should claim that seller was or would be thereby breaching the contract, buyer was not content to rely on arbitration to give it adequate relief, but insisted on reserving its right to seek the aid of a court of equity .....	23

	Page
(a) In this event, actual "diversion" (or failure or refusal to deliver logs) would not be necessary, but a threat or reasonable fear of it would give rise to the right of action . . . . .	23
(b) This right to injunctive relief against a threatened breach of a contract is established if irreparable injury would result from the breach, even in cases where the contract may not be specifically enforced; and is even more clearly recognized where the contract is specifically enforceable. . . . .	24
2. The other portion of the arbitration clause, providing generally for arbitration of disputes, must, on the other hand, be restricted in its application to those areas of disagreement as to facts where actual breach or repudiation of the contract is not the issue involved. . . . .	26
(a) That is to say, in effect, that wherever disputes as to pure matters of fact are concerned, the rights of the parties in the light of these facts being undisputed, arbitration is the method by which those facts are to be determined . . . . .	27
(b) On the other hand, legal questions, or mixed questions of law and fact, directly affecting the liability of the parties to proceed with the contract, are not arbitrable but remain justiciable. . . . .	28
(c) In short, by reason of the addition of the saving clause reserving the right to injunctive relief, the "arbitration" referred to in the general clause is no longer unlimited arbitration of all disputes of every kind, but is limited to fact finding in issues not directly threatening forfeiture of the contract; that is, the "arbitrators" are in the nature of "appraisers" or "measurers" . . . . .	28

	Page
G. Applying the interpretation of the "arbitration" provision thus developed to the facts shown by the record here, this action falls within the category of the saving clause reserving the right to injunctive relief, rather than the category of arbitrable disputes; and the issues herein are therefore not "referable to arbitration under an agreement in writing for such an arbitration", so as to justify a stay .....	31
H. This action for an injunction against breach by unwarranted repudiation of the contract being justiciable and not arbitrable, all proper incidental remedies can be asked, including the remedy of declaratory relief incidental to actions in equity, and also injunction against the unwarranted arbitration itself .....	34
IV. Even if the controversy disclosed in the complaint had originally been an "issue referable to arbitration", it is so no longer, because appellees' conduct, being inconsistent with it, has waived whatever right they originally may have had to compel arbitration.....	36

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Balfour v. Fresno Canal & Irrigation Co. (1895) 109 Cal. 221, 41 Pac. 876 .....	21
Burns v. Peters (1936) 5 Cal. 2d 619, 55 Pac. 2d 1182.....	20
Carpenter v. Continental Casualty Co. (1938) 95 F. 2d 634	20
Cities Service Gas Co. v. Kelly-Dempsey & Co. (1940) 111 F. 2d 247 .....	20
Coast Counties Real Estate and Investment Co. v. Monterey County Water Works (1929) 96 Cal. App. 269, 274 Pac. 415 .....	20
Crescente v. Vernier (1949) 53 N. M. 188, 204 Pac. 2d 785	20
Du Puy v. U. S. (1929) Court of Claims, 35 F. 2d 990....	20
Enelow v. N. Y. Life Insurance Co. (1935) 293 U. S. 379, 79 L. ed. 440, 55 Sup. Ct. 310 .....	2
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins (1938) 304 U. S. 64, 82 L. ed. 1188, 58 Sup. Ct. 817 .....	16
Farnum v. Clarke (1906) 148 Cal. 610, 84 Pac. 166.....	24, 26
F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Peterson (1935) 78 F. 2d 47.....	19
Griffin v. McCoach (1941) 313 U. S. 498, 85 L. ed. 1481, 61 Sup. Ct. 1023 .....	16
Griffin v. Oklahoma Natural Gas Corporation (1930) 37 F. 2d 545 .....	25
Jegen v. Berger (1946) 77 C. A. 2d 1, 174 Pac. 2d 489....	21
Klaxon Company v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co., Inc. (1941) 313 U. S. 487, 85 L. ed. 1477, 61 Sup. Ct. 1020 .....	16
Korabek v. Weaver Aircraft Corporation (1944) 65 C. A. 2d 32, 149 Pac. 2d 876 .....	34
La Nacional Platanera S. C. L. v. North American Fruit & Steamship Corporation (1936) C.C.A. 5th, 84 F. 2d 881	36
Lane Mortgage Co. v. Crenshaw (1928) 93 Cal. App. 411, 269 Pac. 672 .....	25

	Pages
Linde Dredging Co. v. Southwest L. E. Myers Co. (1933) 67 F. 2d 969 .....	20
Luedinghaus Lumber Co. v. Luedinghaus (1924) 299 Fed. 111 .....	30
Marchant v. Mead-Morrison Mfg. Co. (1929) 252 N. Y. 284, 169 N. E. 386 .....	17
Morris v. Iden (1913) 23 Cal. App. 388, 138 Pac. 120.....	23, 24
Norwich Union Indemnity Co. v. H. Kobacker & Sons Co. (1929) 31 F. 2d 411, 87 A.L.R. 1069.....	20
P. W. Brooks & Co. v. North Carolina Public Service Co. (1930) 37 F. 2d 220 .....	19
Parry v. Bache (1942) 125 F. 2d 493 .....	15
Pioneer Trust & Savings Bank v. Screw Machine Products Co. (1947) 73 F. Supp. 578 .....	15
Retsloff v. Smith (1926) 79 Cal. App. 443, 249 Pac. 886....	20
Rives-Strong Building, Inc. v. Bank of America N. T. & S. A. (1942) 50 C. A. 2d 810, 123 Pac. 2d 942.....	29
Roof v. Conway (1943) 133 F. 2d 819 .....	26
Ruhlin v. N. Y. Life Insurance Co. (1937) 304 U. S. 202, 82 L. ed. 1290, 58 Sup. Ct. 860 .....	16
Ryan v. Ohmer (1917) 244 Fed. 31, 156 C.C.A. 459 .....	21
Shanferoke Coal & Supply Corp. v. Westchester Service Corp. (1935) 293 U. S. 449, 79 L. ed. 583, 55 Sup. Ct. 313 .....	2
Universal Sales Corporation, Ltd. v. California Press Manu- facturing Company (1942) 20 Cal. 2d 751, 128 Pac. 2d 665 .....	21
Wilson v. Coffey (1928) 92 Cal. App. 343, 268 Pac. 408....	20
Winsor v. German Savings & Loan Soc. (1903) (Wash.) 72 Pac. 66 .....	37, 39
Young v. Crescent Development Co. (1925) 240 N. Y. 244, 148 N. E. 510 .....	38, 39



<b>Codes</b>	<b>Pages</b>
9 U.S.C.A., Section 3 .....	7, 15, 16, 36
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1291 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1292(1) .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1332(a)(1) .....	3

### **Texts**

McKinney's Consolidated Laws of New York, Book 32, Liens, Section 35 .....	38
---	----



No. 12,429
